IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI EASTERN DIVISION

CHRISTOPHER BROOKS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-169-SRC

v.

FRANCIS HOWELL SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Plaintiffs' Brief in Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION1
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
I. THE OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS ARE NOT REDUNDANT
II. DEFENDANTS HOEHN, STIGLICH, LANE, CHAD LANGE, ZIEGEMEIER, WALKER, AND HOVEN ACQUIESCED TO THE SUPPRESSION OF SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT
III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION VIOLATES A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT 10
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. Fowler, 98 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1996)
Ashanti v. City of Golden Valley, 666 F.3d 1148 (8th Cir. 2012)
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)
Ater v. Follrod, 238 F. Supp. 2d 928 (S.D. Ohio 2002)
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)
Bob Evans Farms, Inc., 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)
Bonner v. Outlaw, 552 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2009)11
Bus. Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa, No. 3:17-cv-00080-SMR-SBJ, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221969 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 23, 2018)
Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist., 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003)6
Galena v. Leone, 638 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2011)11
Gerlich v. Leath, 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)
<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park</i> , 567 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2009)

Green v. Nocciero, 676 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2012)
Headley v. Bacon, 828 F.2d 1272 (8th Cir. 1987)
Howard v. Adkison, 887 F.2d 134 (8th Cir. 1989)
InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa, 408 F. Supp. 3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019)12
Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)11
Johnson v. Precision Airmotive, LLC, No.4:07CV1695 CDP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28552 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 8, 2008)
<i>McClaskey v. La Plata R-II Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:03CV00066 AGF, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54035 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 3, 2006)
<i>McDonough v. Anoka Cty.</i> , 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015)1
Mendiola v. Koberlein, No. 4:12-cv-00006-KGB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34734 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 13, 2013)
Norse v. City of Santa Cruz, 629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010)11
Patterson v. Casalenda, No. 18-cv-2081 (EB/SER), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89908 (D. Minn. Apr. 23, 2019)
Powell v. Casey, No. 20-cv-1142 (PJS/HB), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171111 (D. Minn. Sep. 9, 2021)
 Riley's Am. Heritage Farms v. Claremont Unified Sch. Dist., No. EDCV 18-2185 JGB (SHKx), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153838 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019)

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)
Schnekloth v. Deakins, No.21-CV-5131, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64856 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 7, 2022)11
Smith v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co., No.2-11-cv-02113, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140881 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 7, 2011)
Sorenson v. Minn. Dep't of Human Servs., No. 20-cv-501 (NEB/LIB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239491 (D. Minn. Nov. 13, 2020)
Steinburg v. Chesterfield Cnty. Plan. Comm'n, 527 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2008)11
<i>Wilkinson v. Bensalem Twp.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1154 (E.D. Pa. 1993)
Woodward v. Worland, 977 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1992)
